

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/24/2022 1:25 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100970-4

No. 82405-8-I Court of Appeals, Division I

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Terrace15, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company

Respondent,

v.

Mr. Yong S. Kim and Jane Doe Kim, individually and the
marital community thereof,

Petitioners.

RESPONDENT ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Holmquist & Gardiner PLLC
Robert Maxwell, WSBA #46636
Attorney for Respondent

HOLMQUIST + GARDINER, PLLC
1000 Second Ave, Suite 1770
Seattle, Washington 98104
p: 206-438-9083 f: 206-694-4601
rob@lawhg.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

IV. ISSUE3

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....3

 A. Division I’s Decision is Consistent With
 Washington Precedent.4

 i. Division I’s Decision to Affirm the Trial
 Court’s Decision in Excluding Late Filed
 Declarations From a Defaulted Party is not
 in Opposition to *Keck v. Collins* and Does
 Not Warrant Review Under RAP 13.4(b)(1)
 or RAP 13.4(b)(2).4

 ii. Petitioner Asserts New Argument Not
 Before the Trial Court or Division I for the
 First Time in His Petition for Review.....6

 iii. Petitioner Fails to Show how Division I’s
 Holding Affirming the Trial Court’s
 Decision to Grant Respondent’s Motion for
 Summary Judgment Should Be Reviewed
 Under RAP 13.4(b)(1) or RAP 13.4(b)(2)...9

 iv. Not Erroneous for Division I to Hold
 Petitioner Lacked Standing to Appeal Co-
 Defendant’s Default Judgment and Review

Must be Denied Under RAP 13.4(b)(1) and
RAP 13.4(b)(2).11

B. The Court Should Award Respondent Attorney’s
Fees and Costs Under RAP 18.1.....14

VI. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008).....	10
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Diamond Servs. Corp. v. Oceanografia S.A. De C.V.</i> , No. 10-0177, 2013 WL 312368 (W.D.La. Jan. 24, 2013).....	12
<i>Fisher v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 240, 961 P.2d 350 (1998).....	6
<i>Forbes v. Pierce County</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 423, 427 P.3d 675 (2018).....	11
<i>Frow v. De La Vega</i> , 82 U.S. 552 (1872).....	11
<i>In re Uranium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 617 F.2d 1248, 1256 n.32 (7 th . Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Int’l Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774 (2004).....	5, 7
<i>John Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	10
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Newton Ins. Agency & Brokerage, Inc. v. Caledonian Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 151, 52 P.3d 30 (2002).....	10
<i>Pitzer v. Union Bank of Cal.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 539, 9 P.3d 805 (2000).....	7, 9, 16

<i>Shaw v. City of Des Moines</i> , 109 Wn. App. 896, 37 P.3d 1255 (2002).....	5
<i>Sompo Japan Ins. Co. of Am. v. Network FOB, Inc.</i> , No. CV 13-02851 RSWL (JCGx), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 198653 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2013).....	12
<i>State v. Catlett</i> , 133 Wn.2d 355, 945 P.2d 700 (1997)	6
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 124 Wn.2d 90, 875 P.2d 613 (1994).....	6
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	6
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , No. CIV. 13-4023-KES, 2014 WL 2455533 (D.S.D. June 2, 2014)	12, 13, 14, 16

STATUTES

RCW 4.84.330.....	15
-------------------	----

RULES

CR 54(b).....	12
CR 55(a)(2).....	5
CR 56(c).....	4
RAP 2.5(a).....	9
RAP 9.12.....	10
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	passim
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	passim
RAP 18.1.....	2, 14, 16

RAP 18.1(b).....	14
RAP 18.1(d).....	16
RAP 18.1(j).....	14, 15, 16
RAP 18.17.....	17
